CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS

[In thousands of dollars]

Account State Location Project Amount Requestor(s)

Air Force Alaska JB Elmendorf-Richardson ... Contaminated Soil Removal: Cost to Complete 5,200 | Murkowski

Air Force Arizona Luke AFB ..oooi Child Development Center: Planning and Design ... 2,700 | Kelly

Air Force ... Colorado U.S. Air Force Academy .. Cemetery Expansion: Unspecified Minor Construction ........ 3,400 | Bennet/Hickenlooper

Air Force ... Georgia Moody AFB ...... 23d Security Forces Squadron Operations Facility: Plan- 1,100 | Warnock/Ossoff
ning and Design.

Air FOrce v GeOrgia ...ocovveverereninns Moody AFB .......ovveeveeeerieieeeeienans Rescue Squadron Guardian Angel Operations Facility: 5,770 | Ossoff
Planning and Design.

Air Force Nevada Nellis AFB Dormitory: Planning and DeSign ........cccceevoveeverirecrveciieinnns 7,200 | Cortez Masto/Rosen

Air FOICe v New MEXico ......cccoue... Cannon AFB ... Add/Alter B575 for Security Forces: Unspecified Minor 4,000 | Heinrich/Lujan
Construction.

Air FOrce ..o, New Mexico .......ccc........ Cannon AFB ..o SOF Construct Munitions Storage Area: Planning and De- 8,000 | Heinrich/Lujan
sign.

Air FOrce v New MEXico .....ccveveuenee Holloman AFB ........ccoovevevreirerennes F—16 Formal Training Unit Airfield Requirements: Planning 4,140 | Heinrich/Lujan
and Design.

Air FOICe ..oovvvevveerrerines New Mexico .................. Holloman AFB ........ccoooeevveerrrerrnns Holloman High-Speed Test Track: Planning and Design ... 5,000 | Lujan/Heinrich

Air FOIce ...ooovvvveeireris New Mexico .......c.......... Kirtland AFB .......oovviieeiecens 58 SOW/PJ/CRO Pipeline Dorm (432 RM): Planning and 11,160 | Heinrich/Lujan
Design.

Air FOrce ..o, New Mexico .......ccc........ Kirtland AFB ......oovooviiieieeineeiens ADAL Systems & Digital Engineering Lab: Planning and 2,000 | Heinrich/Lujan
Design.

Air FOrce v New MEXico ....cccveveuenee Kirtland AFB ..o Apparatus Bay for Fire Station 5: Unspecified Minor Con- 4,200 | Heinrich/Lujan
struction.

Air Force ... New Mexico .... Kirtland AFB ... Explosives Operations Building: Planning and Design ....... 540 | Heinrich/Lujan

Air Force ... New Mexico ... Kirtland AFB ... Small Arms Storage Facility: Unspecified Minor Construc- 2,800 | Heinrich/Lujan
tion.

Air Force ... New Mexico ... Kirtland AFB Joint Navigational Warfare Center: Planning and Design ... 4,700 | Heinrich/Lujan

Air Force ... New Mexico ... Melrose Air Force Range ... .... | Fire Department: Unspecified Minor Construction ............... 5,600 | Heinrich/Lujan

Air FOICe o New YOrk .....ccovveevenenee Air Force Research Laboratory— Construct HF Antennas, Newport, and Stockbridge Test 4,200 | Gillibrand/Schumer

Hanscom Air Force Base New- Annexes: Unspecified Minor Construction.
port Test Annex.

Air FOrCe v North Carolina ............. Seymour Johnson AFB ................... Combat Arms and Maintenance Complex: Planning and 3,300 | Tillis/Burr
Design.

Air FOICe ..o, North Carolina ............. Seymour Johnson AFB ... KC—46 Alert Facility: Planning and Design .......cc..ccocoveuneee 530 | Tillis/Burr

Air Force Ohio Wright-Patterson AFB Human Performance Wing Laboratory: Planning and De- 4,000 | Brown
sign.

Air FOICe ..ooovvevvveereerines Oklahoma ..........ccoo....... Tinker AFB .o E-7 Operations Center: Planning and Design ................... 15,000 | Inhofe
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Air National Guard ...
Air National Guard ...
Air National Guard ...
Air National Guard
Air National Guard
Air National Guard ...

Air National Guard ...
Air National Guard
Air National Guard
Air National Guard
Air National Guard ...
Army

Oklahoma ...
Oklahoma ...
Washington .
Washington
Mississippi ..
New York

Oklahoma ...
Virginia
Arizona
Illinois .
Missouri ..
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Missouri ..
Missouri ..
New Jersey
New Jersey ..
Ohio ...
Oregon

Rhode Island ..
Vermont ......
West Virginia
West Virginia ..
West Virginia
Alaska

Arkansas
Arkansas

Georgia ...
Georgia ...
Hawaii

Hawaii

Hawaii

Hawaii

Kansas

Louisiana
Louisiana ....

Tinker AFB
Tinker AFB .
Fairchild AFB .
Fairchild AFB
Keesler AFB

Niagara Falls ARS

Tinker AFB
JB Langley-Eustis ..
Morris ANGB ..
Scott SFB .......
Jefferson Barracks ANGB ...

Jefferson Barracks ANGB ...............

Rosecrans ANGB

KC-46A 1-Bay Depot Corrosion Control Hangar
KC-46A 2-Bay Program Depot Maintenance Hangar .
ADAL KC-135 Flight Simulator
Consolidate TFI Base Operations: Cost to Complete
Aeromedical Evacuation Training Facility ...........cccccovevunnee.
Combined Operations and Alert Facility: Planning and De-
sign.
10th Flight Test Squadron Operations Facility ...................
Intelligence Group Facility
Main Gate Construction
Maintenance Hangar & Shops: Planning and Design ........
Combat Arms Training and Maintenance Facility: Planning
and Design.
ADAL Security Forces Facility: Unspecified Minor Construc-
tion.
Maintenance Hangar: Planning and Design ...

Rosecrans ANGB ..........ccooconmeeees
Atlantic City International Airport ..
Atlantic City International Airport ..
Rickenbacker ANGB ...
Kingsley Field ANGB ..

Quonset Point ANGB ........ccoooceee
Burlington International Airport .
McLaughlin ANGB
McLaughlin ANGB ..
McLaughlin ANGB ..
Fort Wainwright .....
Pine Bluff Arsenal .
Pine Bluff Arsenal

Fort Gordon ...
Fort Gordon
Fort Shafter ...
Schofield Barracks ...
Schofield Barracks ...
Tripler Army Medical Center ..
Fort Riley (Custer Hill) ..
Fort Polk
Fort Polk ...

Parking Apron: Planning and Design
ADAL MAIN HANGAR: Planning and Design
Main Gate Complex: Unspecified Minor Construction .
Small Arms Range
B210 Communications Building: Unspecified Minor Con-
struction.
Consolidated Headquarters Medical & Dining Facility ........
Cyber Operations Squadron Building: Planning and Design
C-130J Apron Expansion
Construct Indoor Small Arms Range: Planning and Design
Squadron Operations Building: Planning and Design .........
Physical Fitness Center ANNexX ..........cccccevvunee.
Access Control Point: Planning and Design ...
Sewage and Sanitation Modernization: Unspecified Minor
Construction.
Child Development Center Addition
Child Development Center: Planning and Design
Upgrade Fort Shafter Water System
Company Operations Facilities ..........cccocoerveveereerrenrresrinns
Firehouse Station Facility: Unspecified Minor Construction
Upgrade Potable Water System .........ccccooovmivmrireriisrirnninns
Unaccompanied Enlisted Barracks: Planning and Design ..
Child Development Center: Cost to Complete
Information System Facility: Cost to Complete ..

114,000
90,000
7,300
8,000
10,000
2,800

12,500
10,500
10,300
2,500
730

4,500

3,400
2,000
3,000
5,100
8,000
5,000

46,000
1,000
7,500

640
1,500

99,000
1,800
1,000

21,000
5,000
33,000
111,000
9,000
38,000
15,930
9,000
35,360

Inhofe
Inhofe
Murray
Murray
Hyde-Smith/Wicker
Gillibrand/Schumer

Inhofe
Warner/Kaine
Kelly/Sinema
Durbin

Blunt

Blunt

Blunt

Blunt
Menendez
Menendez
Brown
Merkley/Wyden

Reed
Leahy
Capito
Manchin
Manchin
Murkowski
Boozman
Boozman

Ossoff/Warnock
Ossoff/Warnock
Hirono/Schatz
Hirono/Schatz
Schatz
Hirono/Schatz
Moran

Cassidy
Cassidy
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CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Account State Location Project Amount Requestor(s)
Army .. Louisiana ... Fort PolK ..o Joint Operations Center Construction: Cost to Complete ... 61,000 | Cassidy
Army .. Mississippi . Engineer Research and Develop- General Purpose Lab and Test Building .........cccooooerrinrrennes 20,000 | Hyde-Smith/Wicker
ment Center.
Army .. Missouri Fort Leonard Wood Central Issue Facility: Planning and Design ..........c..ccco...... 5,300 | Blunt
Army .. New Mexico White Sands Missile Range Las Cruces Substation: Unspecified Minor Construction ... 6,400 | Heinrich/Lujan
Army .. New Mexico .... White Sands Missile Range ........... | Missile Assembly Building: Planning and Design ............... 3,600 | Heinrich/Lujan
ArMY s New Mexico .................. White Sands Missile Range ........... One Company Satellite Fire Station: Unspecified Minor 6,400 | Heinrich/Lujan
Construction.
ArMY s New York ......cccooovevvnnee. Fort Drum Access Control Point: Unspecified Minor Construction ....... 6,800 | Gillibrand/Schumer
Army .. New York Fort Drum Physical Fitness Testing Facility: Planning and Design ..... 3,060 | Gillibrand/Schumer
Army .. North Carolina ... Fort Bragg Automated Infantry Platoon Battle Course: Planning and 1,350 | Burr
Design.
Army .. North Carolina ... Fort Bragg .. Automated Record Fire Range: Planning and Design . 2,000 | Burr
Army .. North Carolina ... Fort Bragg .. Child Development Center: Planning and Design 2,700 | Tillis/Burr
Army .. North Carolina ... Fort Bragg Multipurpose Machine Gun (MPMG 2): Planning and De- 1,600 | Burr
sign.
Army .. Oklahoma ... Fort Sill Advance Individual Training Complex Phase 2 .......c.......... 85,800 | Inhofe
Army .. Oklahoma McAlester AAP Ammunition Demolition Shop 39,000 | Inhofe
Army National Guard ........ Alaska JB Elmendorf-Richardson ... Aircraft Maintenance Hangar 63,000 [ Murkowski
Army National Guard ........ Arkansas ... Camp Robinson .. Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Range .........ccccc.... 9,500 | Boozman
Army National Guard ........ Georgia Fort Gordon National Guard/Reserve Center Building: Planning and De- 2,100 | Warnock
sign.
Army National Guard ........ OIS ..o ChICAZO oo National Guard Readiness Center Alteration: Planning and 3,500 [ Durbin
Design.
Army National Guard Saco Southern Maine Readiness Center: Planning and Design .. 3,000 | Collins
Army National Guard . Woodville Training Center Range Complex: Planning and Design ... 1,400 | Collins
Army National Guard Camp Ripley Dining Facility, Collective Training: Unspecifie inor 3,000 | Klobuchar/Smith
Construction.
Army National Guard ........ MiSSOUM oo Aviation Classification Repair Ac- | AVCRAD Aircraft Maintenance Hangar Addition Phase IV: 5,600 | Blunt
tivity Depot. Planning and Design.
Army National Guard ........ New Hampshire ........... BErlin oo Hangar and Aviation Operations Building: Unspecified 5,200 | Shaheen
Minor Construction.
Army National Guard . New Hampshire . Concord ... National Guard Wellness Center: Planning and Design ...... 2,000 | Shaheen
Army National Guard ........ New Hampshire Newington ... Small Arms Range: Unspecified Minor Construction .......... 2,000 | Shaheen
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Army National Guard ........

Army National Guard ........
Army National Guard ........

Army National Guard ........
Army National Guard ........

Army National Guard ........

Army National Guard ........
Army National Guard ........
Army National Guard ........
Army National Guard .
Army National Guard ........
Army National Guard ........

Army National Guard ........

Army National Guard .
Army National Guard .
Army National Guard ........
Army ReServe ...............
Army Reserve .....
Army Reserve ...
Defense Wide (DHA)
Defense Wide (DHA) .........

Defense Wide (DLA) ..........
Defense Wide (DoDEA) .....
Defense Wide (DoDEA) .....
(

New Jersey ......

New Mexico ....
New York

North Carolina

Oregon ............

Pennsylvania ...

Pennsylvania ..
Vermont
Vermont
Vermont .
Vermont .
Vermont

West Virginia ..

West Virginia .
West Virginia .
West Virginia .
Georgia
Wisconsin ...
Wisconsin
Missouri .....

South Carolina ...

South Carolina ...
North Carolina ...
North Carolina ...

Defense-Wide (DHA) ......... Delaware
Navy Arizona
Navy ... California ...
Navy California
Navy ... Georgia

Navy

Hawaii

Lawrenceville .......coocververrereneens

Rio Rancho
Lexington Armory ...

MOrTISVille ..o
Camp Umatilla ..coocvvevererecene

Fort Indiantown Gap .......cccccoevunneee.

New Castle
Ethan Allen AFB
Ethan Allen AFB
Ethan Allen AFB .....
Ethan Allen Firing Range
Ethan Allen Firing Range ...

KENOVA ...

Martinsburg
Wheeling .....
Williamstown
Dobbins ARB
Fort McCoy
Fort McCoy ......
Fort Leonard Wood .
MCRD Parris Island ...

MCAS Beaufort ...
Camp Lejeune ...
Fort Bragg
Dover AFB

MCAS Yuma ...

Camp Pendleton .

MCRD San Diego ...

Marine Corps Logistics Base Al-
bany.

JB Pearl Harbor-Hickam ................

Administration  Building/General Purpose: ~Unspecified
Minor Construction.

Vehicle Maintenance Shop: Planning and Design ...............

National Guard Readiness Center Addition/Alteration:
Planning and Design.

Army Aviation Flight Facility #1: Planning and Design ......

Transient Training Officers Housing: Unspecified Minor
Construction.

Eastern ARNG Aviation Training Site (EAATS) Post-Initial
Military Training Unaccompanied Housing: Planning
and Design.

National Guard Readiness Center: Planning and Design ...

Civil Support Team Facility: Planning and Design ............

Gold Star Pavilion: Unspecified Minor Construction ...........

Micro-Grid System: Planning and Design ................

Cantonment Area for Training: Planning and Design .........

Castle Trail Bypass (All Season Road): Planning and De-
sign.

Armed Forces Readiness Center ADD/ALT: Unspecified
Minor Construction.

National Guard Readiness Center: Planning and Design ...

AASF#2 Hangar ADD/ALT: Unspecified Minor Construction

AASF#1 Hangar ADD/ALT: Unspecified Minor Construction

Army Reserve Center: Planning and Design ...,

Transient Training Enlisted Barracks ..

Transient Training Officer Barracks ...

Hospital Replacement Inc. 5

Ambulatory Care Clinic Replacement (Dental): Planning
and Design.

Fuel Pier Replacement: Planning and Design ...........cco.....

Lejeune Schools Modernization: Planning and Design ........

Albritton Middle School Addition: Planning and Design .....

Armed Services Whole Blood Processing Laboratory-East
Replacement: Planning and Design.

Water Treatment Plant: Planning and Design

Child Development Center

Recruit Barracks

Consolidated Communication Facility: Planning and De-
sign.

Missile Magazines

5,950

600
3,580

4,500
6,000

2,700

2,360
1,300
900
1,170
3,500
500

4,300

1,500
6,000
5,000
5,000

38,000

31,000

31,300
4,300

900
6,600
7,000

350

5,000
32,100
82,230

6,400

103,350

Booker/Menendez

Heinrich/Lujan
Gillibrand/Schumer

Tillis/Burr
Merkley/Wyden

Casey

Casey
Leahy
Leahy
Sanders
Leahy
Sanders

Manchin

Capito
Manchin
Manchin
Ossoff/Warnock
Baldwin
Baldwin

Blunt

Graham

Graham
Tillis/Burr
Tillis/Burr
Carper/Coons

Kelly/Sinema
Feinstein
Feinstein
Ossoff/Warnock

Hirono/Schatz
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CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Account State Location Project Amount Requestor(s)
Navy Hawaii JB Pearl Harbor-Hickam Waterfront Production Facility: Planning and Design ......... 20,000 | Hirono
Navy Hawaii MCB Hawaii Bachelor Enlisted Quarters 87,900 | Hirono/Schatz
Navy Maine Portsmouth Naval Shipyard ... Child Development Center: Planning and Design .............. 2,500 | Shaheen/Collins
Navy ... South Carolina ... MCRD Parris Island .... Recruit Barracks 37,600 | Graham
Navy South Carolina MCRD Parris Island .... Recruit Barracks 38,300 | Graham
Navy Virginia ...... Naval Air Station Oceana Child Development Center: Planning and Design ... 1,200 | Warner/Kaine
Navy Virginia .. Norfolk Naval Shipyard Child Development Center: Planning and Design 2,300 | Warner/Kaine
Navy ... Washington ... NAS Whidbey Island Aircraft Airfield Pavement Improvements 68,100 [ Murray
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