CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS [In thousands of dollars]

Account	State	Location	Project	Amount	Requestor(s)
Air Force	Alaska	JB Elmendorf-Richardson	Contaminated Soil Removal: Cost to Complete	5,200	Murkowski
Air Force		Luke AFB	Child Development Center: Planning and Design	2,700	Kelly
Air Force	Colorado	U.S. Air Force Academy	Cemetery Expansion: Unspecified Minor Construction	3,400	Bennet/Hickenlooper
Air Force	Georgia	Moody AFB	23d Security Forces Squadron Operations Facility: Planning and Design.	1,100	Warnock/Ossoff
Air Force	Georgia	Moody AFB	Rescue Squadron Guardian Angel Operations Facility: Planning and Design.	5,770	Ossoff
Air Force	Nevada	Nellis AFB	Dormitory: Planning and Design	7,200	Cortez Masto/Rosen
Air Force	New Mexico	Cannon AFB	Add/Alter B575 for Security Forces: Unspecified Minor Construction.	4,000	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force	New Mexico	Cannon AFB	SOF Construct Munitions Storage Area: Planning and Design.	8,000	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force	New Mexico	Holloman AFB	F-16 Formal Training Unit Airfield Requirements: Planning and Design.	4,140	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force		Holloman AFB	Holloman High-Speed Test Track: Planning and Design	5,000	Luján/Heinrich
Air Force	New Mexico	Kirtland AFB	58 SOW/PJ/ČRO Pipeline Dorm (432 RM): Planning and Design.	11,160	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force	New Mexico	Kirtland AFB	ADAL Systems & Digital Engineering Lab: Planning and Design.	2,000	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force	New Mexico	Kirtland AFB	Apparatus Bay for Fire Station 5: Unspecified Minor Construction.	4,200	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force	New Mexico	Kirtland AFB	Explosives Operations Building: Planning and Design	540	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force	New Mexico	Kirtland AFB	Small Arms Storage Facility: Unspecified Minor Construction.	2,800	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force	New Mexico	Kirtland AFB	Joint Navigational Warfare Center: Planning and Design	4,700	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force	New Mexico	Melrose Air Force Range	Fire Department: Unspecified Minor Construction	5,600	Heinrich/Luján
Air Force	New York	Air Force Research Laboratory— Hanscom Air Force Base New- port Test Annex.	Construct HF Antennas, Newport, and Stockbridge Test Annexes: Unspecified Minor Construction.	4,200	Gillibrand/Schumer
Air Force		Seymour Johnson AFB	Combat Arms and Maintenance Complex: Planning and Design.	3,300	Tillis/Burr
Air Force		Seymour Johnson AFB	KC-46 Alert Facility: Planning and Design	530	Tillis/Burr
Air Force		Wright-Patterson AFB	Human Performance Wing Laboratory: Planning and Design.	4,000	Brown
Air Force	Oklahoma	Tinker AFB	E-7 Operations Center: Planning and Design	15,000	Inhofe

102

Air Force	Oklahoma	Tinker AFB	KC-46A 1-Bay Depot Corrosion Control Hangar	114,000	Inhofe
Air Force	Oklahoma	Tinker AFB	KC-46A 2-Bay Program Depot Maintenance Hangar	90,000	Inhofe
Air Force	Washington	Fairchild AFB	ADAL KC-135 Flight Simulator	7,300	Murray
Air Force	Washington	Fairchild AFB	Consolidate TFI Base Operations: Cost to Complete	8,000	Murray
Air Force Reserve	Mississippi	Keesler AFB	Aeromedical Evacuation Training Facility	10,000	Hyde-Smith/Wicker
Air Force Reserve	New York	Niagara Falls ARS	Combined Operations and Alert Facility: Planning and De-	2,800	Gillibrand/Schumer
		_	sign.		
Air Force Reserve	Oklahoma	Tinker AFB	10th Flight Test Squadron Operations Facility	12,500	Inhofe
Air Force Reserve	Virginia	JB Langley-Eustis	Intelligence Group Facility	10,500	Warner/Kaine
Air National Guard	Arizona	Morris ANGB	Main Gate Construction	10,300	Kelly/Sinema
Air National Guard	Illinois	Scott SFB	Maintenance Hangar & Shops: Planning and Design	2,500	Durbin
Air National Guard	Missouri	Jefferson Barracks ANGB	Combat Arms Training and Maintenance Facility: Planning	730	Blunt
			and Design.		
Air National Guard	Missouri	Jefferson Barracks ANGB	ADAL Security Forces Facility: Unspecified Minor Construc-	4,500	Blunt
			tion.		
Air National Guard	Missouri	Rosecrans ANGB	Maintenance Hangar: Planning and Design	3,400	Blunt
Air National Guard	Missouri	Rosecrans ANGB	Parking Apron: Planning and Design	2,000	Blunt
Air National Guard	New Jersey	Atlantic City International Airport	ADAL MAIN HANGAR: Planning and Design	3,000	Menendez
Air National Guard	New Jersey	Atlantic City International Airport	Main Gate Complex: Unspecified Minor Construction	5,100	Menendez
Air National Guard	Ohio	Rickenbacker ANGB	Small Arms Range	8,000	Brown
Air National Guard	Oregon	Kingsley Field ANGB	B210 Communications Building: Unspecified Minor Con-	5,000	Merkley/Wyden
	, and the second		struction.	,	, ,
Air National Guard	Rhode Island	Quonset Point ANGB	Consolidated Headquarters Medical & Dining Facility	46,000	Reed
Air National Guard	Vermont	Burlington International Airport	Cyber Operations Squadron Building: Planning and Design	1,000	Leahy
Air National Guard	West Virginia	McLaughlin ANGB	C-130J Apron Expansion	7,500	Capito
Air National Guard	West Virginia	McLaughlin ANGB	Construct Indoor Small Arms Range: Planning and Design	640	Manchin
Air National Guard	West Virginia	McLaughlin ANGB	Squadron Operations Building: Planning and Design	1,500	Manchin
Army	Alaska	Fort Wainwright	Physical Fitness Center Annex	99,000	Murkowski
Army	Arkansas	Pine Bluff Arsenal	Access Control Point: Planning and Design	1,800	Boozman
Army	Arkansas	Pine Bluff Arsenal	Sewage and Sanitation Modernization: Unspecified Minor	1,000	Boozman
			Construction.		
Army	Georgia	Fort Gordon	Child Development Center Addition	21,000	Ossoff/Warnock
Army	Georgia	Fort Gordon	Child Development Center: Planning and Design	5,000	Ossoff/Warnock
Army	Hawaii	Fort Shafter	Upgrade Fort Shafter Water System	33,000	Hirono/Schatz
Army	Hawaii	Schofield Barracks	Company Operations Facilities	111,000	Hirono/Schatz
Army	Hawaii	Schofield Barracks	Firehouse Station Facility: Unspecified Minor Construction	9,000	Schatz
Army	Hawaii	Tripler Army Medical Center	Upgrade Potable Water System	38,000	Hirono/Schatz
Army	Kansas	Fort Riley (Custer Hill)	Unaccompanied Enlisted Barracks: Planning and Design	15,930	Moran
Army	Louisiana	Fort Polk	Child Development Center: Cost to Complete	9,000	Cassidy
Army	Louisiana	Fort Polk	Information System Facility: Cost to Complete	35,360	Cassidy

104

CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Account	State	Location	Project	Amount	Requestor(s)
Army	Louisiana	Fort Polk	Joint Operations Center Construction: Cost to Complete	61,000	Cassidy
Army	Mississippi	Engineer Research and Develop- ment Center.	General Purpose Lab and Test Building	20,000	Hyde-Smith/Wicker
Army	Missouri	Fort Leonard Wood	Central Issue Facility: Planning and Design	5,300	Blunt
Army	New Mexico	White Sands Missile Range	Las Cruces Substation: Unspecified Minor Construction	6,400	Heinrich/Luján
Army	New Mexico	White Sands Missile Range	Missile Assembly Building: Planning and Design	3,600	Heinrich/Luján
Army	New Mexico	White Sands Missile Range	One Company Satellite Fire Station: Unspecified Minor Construction.	6,400	Heinrich/Luján
Army	New York	Fort Drum	Access Control Point: Unspecified Minor Construction	6,800	Gillibrand/Schumer
Army	New York	Fort Drum	Physical Fitness Testing Facility: Planning and Design	3,060	Gillibrand/Schumer
Army	North Carolina	Fort Bragg	Automated Infantry Platoon Battle Course: Planning and Design.	1,350	Burr
Army	North Carolina	Fort Bragg	Automated Record Fire Range: Planning and Design	2,000	Burr
Army	North Carolina	Fort Bragg	Child Development Center: Planning and Design	2,700	Tillis/Burr
Army	North Carolina	Fort Bragg	Multipurpose Machine Gun (MPMG 2): Planning and Design.	1,600	Burr
Army	Oklahoma	Fort Sill	Advance Individual Training Complex Phase 2	85,800	Inhofe
Army	Oklahoma	McAlester AAP	Ammunition Demolition Shop	39,000	Inhofe
Army National Guard	Alaska	JB Elmendorf-Richardson	Aircraft Maintenance Hangar	63,000	Murkowski
Army National Guard	Arkansas	Camp Robinson	Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Range	9,500	Boozman
Army National Guard	Georgia	Fort Gordon	National Guard/Reserve Center Building: Planning and Design.	2,100	Warnock
Army National Guard	Illinois	Chicago	National Guard Readiness Center Alteration: Planning and Design.	3,500	Durbin
Army National Guard	Maine	Saco	Southern Maine Readiness Center: Planning and Design	3,000	Collins
Army National Guard	Maine	Woodville Training Center	Range Complex: Planning and Design	1,400	Collins
Army National Guard	Minnesota	Camp Ripley	Dining Facility, Collective Training: Unspecified Minor Construction.	3,000	Klobuchar/Smith
Army National Guard	Missouri	Aviation Classification Repair Activity Depot.	AVCRAD Aircraft Maintenance Hangar Addition Phase IV: Planning and Design.	5,600	Blunt
Army National Guard	New Hampshire	Berlin	Hangar and Aviation Operations Building: Unspecified Minor Construction.	5,200	Shaheen
Army National Guard	New Hampshire	Concord	National Guard Wellness Center: Planning and Design	2,000	Shaheen
Army National Guard	New Hampshire	Newington	Small Arms Range: Unspecified Minor Construction	2,000	Shaheen

Н	_
	\supset
C	π

Army National Guard	New Jersey	Lawrenceville	Administration Building/General Purpose: Unspecified Minor Construction.	5,950	Booker/Menendez
Army National Guard	New Mexico	Rio Rancho	Vehicle Maintenance Shop: Planning and Design	600	Heinrich/Luján
Army National Guard	New York	Lexington Armory	National Guard Readiness Center Addition/Alteration:	3.580	Gillibrand/Schumer
ramy national address mining			Planning and Design.	0,000	az.a.ra, co.ra.ric.
Army National Guard	North Carolina	Morrisville	Army Aviation Flight Facility #1: Planning and Design	4,500	Tillis/Burr
Army National Guard	Oregon	Camp Umatilla	Transient Training Officers Housing: Unspecified Minor	6,000	Merkley/Wyden
,		•	Construction.		
Army National Guard	Pennsylvania	Fort Indiantown Gap	Eastern ARNG Aviation Training Site (EAATS) Post-Initial	2,700	Casey
			Military Training Unaccompanied Housing: Planning		
			and Design.		
Army National Guard	Pennsylvania	New Castle	National Guard Readiness Center: Planning and Design	2,360	Casey
Army National Guard	Vermont	Ethan Allen AFB	Civil Support Team Facility: Planning and Design	1,300	Leahy
Army National Guard	Vermont	Ethan Allen AFB	Gold Star Pavilion: Unspecified Minor Construction	900	Leahy
Army National Guard	Vermont	Ethan Allen AFB	Micro-Grid System: Planning and Design	1,170	Sanders
Army National Guard	Vermont	Ethan Allen Firing Range	Cantonment Area for Training: Planning and Design	3,500	Leahy
Army National Guard	Vermont	Ethan Allen Firing Range	Castle Trail Bypass (All Season Road): Planning and De-	500	Sanders
			sign.		
Army National Guard	West Virginia	Kenova	Armed Forces Readiness Center ADD/ALT: Unspecified	4,300	Manchin
			Minor Construction.		
Army National Guard	West Virginia	Martinsburg	National Guard Readiness Center: Planning and Design	1,500	Capito
Army National Guard	West Virginia	Wheeling	AASF#2 Hangar ADD/ALT: Unspecified Minor Construction	6,000	Manchin
Army National Guard	West Virginia	Williamstown	AASF#1 Hangar ADD/ALT: Unspecified Minor Construction	5,000	Manchin
Army Reserve	Georgia	Dobbins ARB	Army Reserve Center: Planning and Design	5,000	Ossoff/Warnock
Army Reserve	Wisconsin	Fort McCoy	Transient Training Enlisted Barracks	38,000	Baldwin
Army Reserve	Wisconsin	Fort McCoy	Transient Training Officer Barracks	31,000	Baldwin
Defense Wide (DHA)	Missouri	Fort Leonard Wood	Hospital Replacement Inc. 5	31,300	Blunt
Defense Wide (DHA)	South Carolina	MCRD Parris Island	Ambulatory Care Clinic Replacement (Dental): Planning	4,800	Graham
			and Design.		
Defense Wide (DLA)	South Carolina	MCAS Beaufort	Fuel Pier Replacement: Planning and Design	900	Graham
Defense Wide (DoDEA)	North Carolina	Camp Lejeune	Lejeune Schools Modernization: Planning and Design	6,600	Tillis/Burr
Defense Wide (DoDEA)	North Carolina	Fort Bragg	Albritton Middle School Addition: Planning and Design	7,000	Tillis/Burr
Defense-Wide (DHA)	Delaware	Dover AFB	Armed Services Whole Blood Processing Laboratory-East	350	Carper/Coons
			Replacement: Planning and Design.		
Navy	Arizona	MCAS Yuma	Water Treatment Plant: Planning and Design	5,000	Kelly/Sinema
Navy	California	Camp Pendleton	Child Development Center	32,100	Feinstein
Navy	California	MCRD San Diego	Recruit Barracks	82,230	Feinstein
Navy	Georgia	Marine Corps Logistics Base Al-	Consolidated Communication Facility: Planning and De-	6,400	Ossoff/Warnock
•		bany.	sign.	,	
Navy	Hawaii		Missile Magazines	103,350	Hirono/Schatz
•					

CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING ITEMS—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Account	State	Location	Project	Amount	Requestor(s)
Navy Navy Navy Navy Navy Navy Navy	Hawaii	MCB Hawaii Portsmouth Naval Shipyard MCRD Parris Island MCRD Parris Island Naval Air Station Oceana Norfolk Naval Shipyard	Waterfront Production Facility: Planning and Design Bachelor Enlisted Quarters Child Development Center: Planning and Design Recruit Barracks Recruit Barracks Child Development Center: Planning and Design Child Development Center: Planning and Design Aircraft Airfield Pavement Improvements	87,900 2,500 37,600 38,300 1,200	Hirono/Schatz Shaheen/Collins Graham Graham Warner/Kaine Warner/Kaine